



\$~2

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 39/2025
CRYSTAL CROP PROTECTION LIMITED

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Sawani Chothe, Ms. Aeshita
Marwah, Advocates

versus

**THE CONTROLLER OF PATENTS AND DESIGNS &
ANR.**

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman (CGSC),
Mr. Om Ram, Advocate for R-1

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

01.12.2025

%

1. Notice on behalf of respondent no. 1 was accepted before the Hon'ble Court. Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 1 submits that he is awaiting instructions from the office of respondent no. 1.
2. Respondent no. 2 could not be served either through the ordinary mode or speed post but has been served through email on 21.11.2025, as per the affidavit of service. There is no appearance on behalf of respondent no. 2.
3. Since no timelines have been outlined in the order passed by the Hon'ble Court on 31.10.2025 for filing of pleadings, both respondents must file their respective replies / written submissions within four weeks. On receipt of advance copy of the same, rejoinder / counter submissions be filed within two weeks.
4. Put up for completion of pleadings on 12.01.2026.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

DECEMBER 1, 2025/sk