



\$~4 to 9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 39/2025 & I.A. 25345/2025, 25344/2025

CRYSTAL CROP PROTECTION LIMITEDAppellant

Through: Ms. Rajeshwari H. and Ms. Aeshita Marwah, Advocates.

versus

THE CONTROLLER OF PATENTS AND DESIGNS & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr. Om Ram and Mr. Arnav Mittal, Advocates for R-1.

Mr. Ajay Amitabh Suman, Advocate for R-2.

5

+ C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 40/2025 & I.A. 25365/2025, 25366/2025

CRYSTAL CROP PROTECTION LIMITEDAppellant

Through: Ms. Rajeshwari H. and Ms. Aeshita Marwah, Advocates.

versus

THE CONTROLLER OF PATENTS AND DESIGNS & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr. Om Ram and Mr. Arnav Mittal, Advocates for R-1.

6

+ C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 41/2025 & I.A. 25367/2025, 25368/2025

CRYSTAL CROP PROTECTION LIMITEDAppellant

Through: Ms. Rajeshwari H. and Ms. Aeshita



Marwah, Advocates.

versus

THE CONTROLLER OF PATENTS AND DESIGNS & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr. Om Ram and Mr. Arnav Mittal, Advocates for R-1.

Ms. Prachi Gupta, Advocate for R-2.

7

+

C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 42/2025 & I.A. 25453/2025, 25454/2025

CRYSTAL CROP PROTECTION LIMITED

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Rajeshwari H. and Ms. Aeshita Marwah, Advocates.

versus

THE CONTROLLER OF PATENTS AND DESIGNS & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr. Om Ram and Mr. Arnav Mittal, Advocates for R-1.

8

+

C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 43/2025 & I.A. 25455/2025, 25456/2025

CRYSTAL CROP PROTECTION LIMITED

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Rajeshwari H. and Ms. Aeshita Marwah, Advocates.

versus

THE CONTROLLER OF PATENTS AND DESIGNSRespondents

Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr. Om Ram and Mr. Arnav Mittal, Advocates for R-1.



9

+ C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 44/2025 & I.A. 25457/2025, 25458/2025

CRYSTAL CROP PROTECTION LIMITED

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Rajeshwari H. and Ms. Aeshita Marwah, Advocates.

versus

THE CONTROLLER OF PATENTS AND DESIGNS & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr. Om Ram and Mr. Arnav Mittal, Advocates for R-1.

Mr. Rishabh Gupta, Advocate for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

%

23.01.2026

C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 39/2025 & I.As. 25345/2025, 25344/2025

C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 40/2025 & I.As. 25365/2025, 25366/2025

C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 42/2025 & I.As. 25453/2025, 25454/2025

C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 43/2025 & I.As. 25455/2025, 25456/2025

1. Ms. Prachi Gupta, learned counsel appearing for Respondent No. 2 in C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 41/2025 submits that inadvertently the presence of Ms. Shivani, who is working in her office as a colleague, has been recorded on behalf of Respondent No. 2 in order dated 12.01.2026 in C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 39/2025, C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 40/2025, C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 42/2025 and C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 43/2025, whereas she has no instructions to appear for Respondent No. 2 in the said matters and will be moving an appropriate application for correction of order dated 12.01.2026 passed by the learned Joint Registrar.



2. List on 27.02.2026.

C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 41/2025 & I.As. 25367/2025, 25368/2025

3. Last opportunity of one week is granted to Respondent No. 2 to file the written submissions.

4. Written submissions have been filed by Respondent No. 1.

5. List for final hearing on 27.02.2026.

C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 44/2025 & I.As. 25457/2025, 25458/2025

6. Reply is stated to have been filed on behalf of Respondent No. 2 but the same is lying under objections. Let the same be brought on record positively before the next date of hearing.

7. List on 27.02.2026.

JYOTI SINGH, J

JANUARY 23, 2026/AK