



\$~2 to 7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 39/2025 & I.As. 25344/2025, 25345/2025
CRYSTAL CROP PROTECTION LIMITEDAppellant
Through: Ms. Rajeshwari Hariharan, Ms. Garima Joshi, Ms. Sawani Chothe and Ms. Aeshita Marwah, Advocates.

versus

THE CONTROLLER OF PATENTS AND DESIGNS & ANR.
.....Respondents
Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr. Om Ram and Ms. Nikita Singh, Advocates for R-1.

3
+ C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 40/2025 & I.As. 25365/2025, 25366/2025
CRYSTAL CROP PROTECTION LIMITEDAppellant
Through: Ms. Rajeshwari Hariharan, Ms. Garima Joshi, Ms. Sawani Chothe and Ms. Aeshita Marwah, Advocates.

versus

THE CONTROLLER OF PATENTS AND DESIGNS & ANR.
.....Respondents
Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr. Om Ram and Ms. Nikita Singh, Advocates for R-1.

4
+ C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 41/2025 & I.As. 25367/2025, 25368/2025
CRYSTAL CROP PROTECTION LIMITEDAppellant
Through: Ms. Rajeshwari Hariharan, Ms. Garima Joshi, Ms. Sawani Chothe and Ms. Aeshita Marwah, Advocates.



versus

THE CONTROLLER OF PATENTS AND DESIGNS & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr. Om Ram and Ms. Nikita Singh, Advocates for R-1.

5

+

C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 42/2025 & I.As. 25453/2025, 25454/2025

CRYSTAL CROP PROTECTION LIMITED

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Rajeshwari Hariharan, Ms. Garima Joshi, Ms. Sawani Chothe and Ms. Aeshita Marwah, Advocates.

versus

THE CONTROLLER OF PATENTS AND DESIGNS & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr. Om Ram and Ms. Nikita Singh, Advocates for R-1.

6

+

C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 43/2025 and I.A. 25455/2025, 25456/2025

CRYSTAL CROP PROTECTION LIMITED

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Rajeshwari Hariharan, Ms. Garima Joshi, Ms. Sawani Chothe and Ms. Aeshita Marwah, Advocates.

versus

THE CONTROLLER OF PATENTS AND DESIGNS ...Respondent

Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr. Om Ram and Ms. Nikita Singh, Advocates for R-1.

7

+

C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 44/2025 and I.A. 25457/2025, 25458/2025

CRYSTAL CROP PROTECTION LIMITED

.....Appellant



Through: Ms. Rajeshwari Hariharan, Ms. Garima Joshi, Ms. Sawani Chothe and Ms. Aeshita Marwah, Advocates.

versus

THE CONTROLLER OF PATENTS AND DESIGNS & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr. Om Ram and Ms. Nikita Singh, Advocates for R-1.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH**

ORDER

% **27.02.2026**

C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 39/2025

1. None for Respondent No. 2.
2. Notice was issued to Respondent No. 2 vide order dated 13.10.2025. As per office report, one Mr. R. Srinivasan has refused to accept notice for Respondent No. 2 on the ground that he is no longer associated with Respondent No. 2 Firm.
3. On the Appellant furnishing the fresh address of Respondent No. 2, issue fresh notice to Respondent No. 2 through all permissible modes, returnable on 08.04.2026.

C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 40/2025

4. None for Respondent No. 2.
5. As per office report, Respondent No. 2 stands served, which is also corroborated by the affidavit of service filed by the Appellant.
6. In the interest of justice, adverse order is deferred for today. List on 08.04.2026 making it clear that if Respondent No. 2 remains unrepresented



on the next date, he shall be set *ex parte*.

C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 42/2025

7. None for Respondent No. 2.

8. As per office report, Respondent No. 2 stands served, which is also corroborated by the affidavit of service filed by the Appellant.

9. In the interest of justice, adverse order is deferred for today. List on 08.04.2026 making it clear that if Respondent No. 2 remains unrepresented on the next date, he shall be set *ex parte*.

C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 41/2025 & I.As. 25367/2025, 25368/2025

C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 43/2025 and I.A. 25455/2025, 25456/2025

C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 44/2025 and I.A. 25457/2025, 25458/2025

10. List on 08.04.2026.

JYOTI SINGH, J

FEBRUARY 27, 2026

S.Sharma