



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 39/2025 & I.As. 25344/2025, 25345/2025

CRYSTAL CROP PROTECTION LIMITEDAppellant
Through: Ms. Rajeshwari H, Senior Advocate
with Ms. Garima Joshi and Ms. Aeshita Marwah,
Advocates.

versus

THE CONTROLLER OF PATENTS AND DESIGNS
& ANR.Respondents
Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Ms.
Nikita Singh and Mr. Rishay Raj, Advocates for
R1.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER
22.07.2026

%

1. As per order dated 16.07.2026 passed by the learned Joint Registrar, publication for substituting service of Respondent No.2 has been carried out by the Appellant. This is the second call of the matter. None appeared for Respondent No.2 on the first call. None appears on the second call.
2. It appears that Respondent No.2 is not interested in contesting this appeal. Accordingly, Respondent No. 2 is set *ex parte*.
3. List for hearing on 04.08.2026.

JYOTI SINGH, J

JULY 22, 2026/YA